CM/rrp
12.06.2024

RESOLUTION NO 2024 - 146
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA APPROVING CHANGE
ORDER NUMBER FOUR TO THAT CERTAIN CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND
SGS CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC. AS SAID CONTRACT WAS APPROVED AND
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO CITY OF LAKE CITY RESOLUTION NO 2023-099;
PURSUANT TO SAID CHANGE ORDER NUMBER FOUR EXTENDING THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND THE FINAL PAYMENT DATE FOR THE
REHABILITATION PROJECT AT THE CITY OF LAKE CITY'S WASTE WATER
TREATMENT PLANT; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE
CITY APPROVING SAID CHANGE ORDER; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE
MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID CHANGE ORDER; REPEALING
ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (“City”) and SGS Contracting Services (the “Vendor”) entered into that
certain contract for upgrading and rehabilitating the City’s waste water treatment facility (the “Project”);
and

WHEREAS, the City previously awarded the contract to complete the Project to the Vendor pursuant to
Resolution No 2023-099; and

WHEREAS, Vendor desires to extend to November 20, 2024 the date of substantial completion, citing
unexpected lead times to obtain equipment necessary to complete said Project; and

WHEREAS, Vendor desires to extend to December 20, 2024 the date of final payment, citing delays in
receiving close out documents; and

WHEREAS, engaging the Vendor’s services to complete the Project by approving said change order in the
form of the agreement attached as an Exhibit hereto (the “Change Order”) is in the public interest and in
the interests of the City; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

1. Engagingthe Vendor to provide the products and services in the Change Order to complete the Project
is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and

2. Infurtherance thereof, the Change Order in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be and is
approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and

3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City’s Code of
Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of Lake
City; and

Page 1 of 2



City of Lake City, Florida SGS Contracting Services
Resolution 2024-146 Request for Time Extension
SM WWTF Rehabilitation

Change Order No 4

4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City are each authorized to execute on behalf of and bind the City to
the terms of the Change Order; and

5. The Mayor of the City of Lake City, as appropriate and as circumstances require, is directed to execute
on behalf of and bind the City to the terms of the Change Order; and

6. Allpriorresolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict; and

7. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of the
City of Lake City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City Council
of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this __ day of December, 2024.

BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

Noah E. Walker, Mayor

ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

Audrey Sikes, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Clay Martin, City Attorney

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

PROJECT: SMWWTF Rehabilitation

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6-Dec-24 EFFECTIVE DATE:

OWNER: City of Lake City OWNER'S CONTRACT NO:  1TB-021-2022
CONTRACTOR: SGS Contracting Services, Inc.

ENGINEER: Mittauer & Associates, Inc. ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO:  8904-20-1

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Increase in contract time of 180 calendar days due to the increased scope of work stated in Change Order No. 2
related to the reuse pump station replacement.

Description:

Reason for Change Order: The quoted fourteen (14) week lead time from reuse pump station supplier was exceeded.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price

$ 2,173,300.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

Original Contract Times
Substantial Completion: 335

Ready for final payment: 365

days or dates

Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 3

$ -289,427.79

Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 3

172
days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

§ 1,883,872.21

Contract Times Prior to This Change Order
Substantial Completion: 24-May-24

Ready for final payment: 23-Jun-24

days or dates

Net Increase of this Change Order

$ 0.00

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order

180
days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

Contract Times With All Approved Change Orders

Substantial Completion: 20-Nov-24
$ 1,883,872.21 Ready for final payment: 20-Dec-24
days or dates
APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTIOTN By: EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTIOT

Owner (Authorized Signature)

Date:

Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Date:

NOILNTOSdY
Ol LIFIHXd

NOILNOIXH
404 LON


robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION	

robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION


	Change Order No. 4.pdf
	Sheet1


